

No. 18-556

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF KANSAS,

Petitioner,

—v.—

CHARLES GLOVER,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF KANSAS

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FINES AND FEES
JUSTICE CENTER, *et al.* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

LISA FOSTER
FINES AND FEES JUSTICE
CENTER
185 West Broadway, Suite C538
New York, New York 10013
Telephone: (212) 431-2100

SEANNA BROWN
Counsel of Record
DANIEL LEMON
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
45 Rockefeller Plaza
New York, New York 10111
Telephone: (212) 589-4200
Facsimile: (212) 589-4201
sbrown@bakerlaw.com
dlemon@bakerlaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Fines and Fees Justice Center

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. Drivers with Suspended Licenses
 are Not Inherently More
 Dangerous than Other Drivers. 5

 A. Most license suspensions
 issue for reasons unrelated
 to highway safety. 6

 B. License suspensions
 unfairly target poor
 communities and
 communities of color. 8

 C. Individuals with licenses
 suspended for non-driving
 reasons are no worse at
 driving than the general
 public. 11

 II. Stopping Vehicles Belonging to
 Owners with Suspended Licenses
 Imposes a Significant Burden on
 Individual Liberty that is Likely
 to Increase. 12

 A. Automated License Plate
 Readers (ALPRs) are
 increasingly prevalent in
 the United States and
 relay information to police
 departments. 13

B.	Kansas’s proposed rule enables revenue-driven policing practices.....	15
CONCLUSION		17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 Cases	
<i>Bell v. Burson</i> , 402 U.S. 535 (1971).....	5
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985).....	4
<i>United States v. Maynard</i> , 615 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	15
 Statutes	
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 8-2110(b)(1).....	8
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 20-1204a(g).....	8
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. § 103.0025 (2015).....	16
 Other Authorities	
Alan Berube, Elizabeth Deakin, and Steven Raphael, <i>Socioeconomic Differences in Household Automobile Ownership Rates: Implications for Evacuation Policy</i> (June 2006).....	10
Alexes Harris <i>et al.</i> , <i>Monetary Sanctions in the Criminal Justice System</i> (April 2017)	8

Brandon Garrett and William Crozier, <i>Driver’s License Suspension in North Carolina</i> , Duke L. Sch. Pub. L. & Legal Theory Series No. 2019-27 (April 15, 2019)	10
Dave Maass, “No Cost” License Plate <i>Readers Are Turning Texas Police into Mobile Debt Collectors and Data Miners</i> , Electronic Frontier Foundation (Jan. 26, 2016)	16
David J. Roberts and Meghann Casanova, <i>Automated License Plate Recognition (ALPR) Use by Law Enforcement: Policy and Operational Guide</i> , International Association of Chiefs of Police: Technical Center (Aug. 2012)	14
Emma Pierson <i>et al.</i> , <i>A Large-Scale Analysis of Racial Disparities in Police Stops Across the United States</i> , Stanford Computational Policy Lab (March 13, 2019)	10, 13
German Lopez, <i>There are Huge Racial Disparities in How US Police Use Force</i> , Vox (Nov. 14, 2018)	10, 13
Joanna Weiss and Claudia Wilner, <i>Opportunity Suspended</i> , Drivenbyjustice.org	9

- Jon Carnegie and Robert Eger, III, *Reasons for Driver License Suspension, Recidivism, and Crash Involvement among Drivers with Suspended/Revoked Licenses*, National Highway Transportation and Safety Administration (Jan. 2009) 5, 6, 7, 11
- Jon Carnegie, *et al.*, *Driver's License Suspensions, Impacts and Fairness Study*, N.J. Dept. of Transp. (Aug. 2007)..... 6
- Joseph Shapiro, *How Driver's License Suspensions Unfairly Target the Poor*, NPR (January 5, 2015) 7
- Julia M. Brooks, *Drawing the Lines: Regulation of Automatic License Plate Readers in Virginia*, 25 Rich. J.L. & Tech. 1 (2019) 14
- Justin Wm. Moyer, *7 Million People May Have Lost Licenses Due to Traffic Debt*, The Washington Post (May 19, 2018) 7
- Kaveh Waddell, *How License-Plate Readers Have Helped Police and Lenders Target the Poor*, Atlantic (Apr. 22, 2016)..... 14
- Mario Salas and Angela Ciolfi, *Driven by Dollars: A State by State Analysis of Drivers's License Suspension Laws for Failure to Pay Court Debt*, Legal Aid Justice Center (2017) 8, 9

Michael Gerbers and David DeYoung, *An Examination of the Characteristics and Traffic Risk of Drivers Suspended/Revoked for Different Reasons*, California Department of Motor Vehicles (Nov. 2002)..... 11

Rachel McLean and Michael Thompson, *Repaying Debts*, Bureau of Justice Assistance (2007)6

United States Dep't of Justice, Investigation of the Ferguson Police Department (March 4, 2015)9, 16
